Peanut Science (1982) 9,9043
Pedigreed Natural Crossing to Identify Peanut Testa Genotypes’
Ray 0. Hammons* and W. D. Branch’
ABSTRACT
Pedigreed natural crossing to produce marker-identified hyb-
rids for specific uses has been exploited in USDA-ARS/Georgia
cooperative peanut (Arachis hypogaea L.) germplasm enhance-
ment projects since the discovery in 1959 of suitable genetic

basic loci.
Expected testcross with
Genotype designation tan (Spanish) testa.
r l r l F l  F1 FZFzD1 DI DzDZ and constitution
F1 p2
C- I
C - I 1
GI11
G I V
G V
G V I
G - V I I
G - V I I I
C-IX
G X
C-XI
G X I I
G X I I I
G X I V
R
T
T
R
T
R
T
R
T
R
R
R
T
T
45R:15T:4W
15T: 1W
15T: 1W
675R:225T:124W
225T: 31W
45R:lST:bW
15T: 1W
45R: 15T:4U
15T: 1U
45R:15T:4W
45R:15T:4W
45R:15T:4W
15T: 1W
15T: 1U
For progeny testa: R. T and W denote Red. Tan (Flesh, Pink), and White.
respectively. Modified from -us (2).
Hammons (2, 3, 6) and Hammons and Leuck (7) made
numerous studies of natural hybridization in the (nor-
mally) self-pollinated peanut. Since at least 24 species of
bees occur in the insect complex associated with peanut
flowering, their activity is scarcely a limitingfactor in the
extent of natural crossing in field nurseries (9).
Hammons (5) suggested the use of pedigreed natural
crossing as a procedure for obtaining Fl’s for breeding or
genetic research, and postualted (2) that using the
krinkleleaf trait to identlfy natural crosses of unknown
“white-testa” genotypes to a tan “tester” genotype would
be a suitable and economic procedure for detecting the G-
V genotype of white-testa peanut. The simply inherited
dominant character is ideally suited for detecting natural
outcrossing because hybrid seedlings can be unmistaka-